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Introduction

On June 6, 2024, the FPPC responded to an advice request from Richmond Senior Assistant City
Attorney James J. Atencio regarding City Council member Doria Robinson (FPPC File No. A-24-
033).

The question posed was:

Does the Act or Section 1090 prohibit City of Richmond (“City”’) Councilmember Doria
Robinson from participating in governmental decisions regarding contracts and grant funding
provided to Councilmember Robinson’s employer Urban Tilth, a 501(c)(3) organization?
Further, if Councilmember Robinson is prohibited from taking part in the decisions under
Section 1090, does the “remote interest” exception apply and allow City Council to still take
part in any such decision?

It is unclear whether the request was at the behest of Councilmember Robinson or was initiated by Mr.
Atencio, and it is also unclear whether the facts on which the FPPC response was based were provided
by Councilmember Robinson or were obtained by Mr. Atencio from other sources.

In any event, the facts provided by Mr. Atencio were:

Richmond City Councilmember Doria Robinson is the Executive Director of Urban Tilth,
an organization that regularly applies for and enters into grant agreements with the City
and you seek advice as to whether this is a conflict under the Act or Section 1090.

Urban Tilth is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporation that is involved in various programs and is a
party to grant applications and grant agreements with the City of Richmond. Urban Tilth is a co-
applicant with the City for a State grant of approximately $35 million dollars that was awarded
to the City and co-applicants by the California Strategic Growth Council (“SGC”) for several
projects termed “Richmond Rising.” The City is the lead grantee and Urban Tilth is one of five
co- applicants to the grant. The City recently began implementing the grant-funded projects by
entering contracts with its co-applicants and other entities. The Grant Master Agreement entered
between the City and SGC provides for program regulations that continue to be refined and the
grantees are expected to sign agreements and amendments to implement program regulations on
an ongoing basis as the projects are implemented.

Councilmember Robinson is a salaried employee of Urban Tilth in the role of Executive
Director and seeks formal advice as to whether she should recuse herself from decisions
surrounding contracts and/or amendments made by the City with Urban Tilth and further, if she
does recuse, whether the City may still enter such contracts. We note that you state in your
request that Councilmember Robinson has already recused herself from decisions on contracts
involving the City and Urban Tilth and any matter involving the City and the Richmond Rising
Grant.

Additionally, Urban Tilth has secured a grant that will directly fund Councilmember Robinson’s
position that is not tied to Richmond Rising or any other City grant funding. Furthermore,
Councilmember Robinson is not involved in any decision-making process on behalf of Urban
Tilth that relates to the use of Richmond Rising or any other City grant. We cannot provide
advice on any past conduct therefore the advice in this letter is provided solely for future
decisions regarding contracts between the City and Urban Tilth.

The facts provided to the FPPC and cited in the advice letter were significantly and materially
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incomplete to the extent that they likely affected the FPPC analysis and conclusion in a significant
way.

This complaint takes issue with the advice provided by Mr. Atencio in FPPC File No. A-24-033, and
it maintains that Councilmember Doria Robinson has undisclosed conflicts of interest in violation of
Section 1090, and the City should be prohibited from contracting with Urban Tilth and Urban Tilth
Fiscal Sponsor of Rich City Rides.

Doria Robinson is, as the advice letter stated, “a salaried employee of Urban Tilth in the role of
Executive Director,” but she is also a member of the board of directors of Urban Tilth (not
mentioned in the FPPC advice letter), which places her in a policy-making role as well as an
administrative role, bringing into question to what extent she has been or will continue to be
involved in “the contracting process ... in her professional capacities.” We are unaware of any
evidence supporting the “fact” that Councilmember Robinson, “...is not involved in any decision-
making process on behalf of Urban Tilth that relates to the use of Richmond Rising or any other
City grant.” There is actually more evidence supporting the contrary.

The FPPC advice letter included, “We note that you state in your request that Councilmember
Robinson has already recused herself from decisions on contracts involving the City and Urban
Tilth and any matter involving the City and the Richmond Rising Grant.’

I submit that while Councilmember Robinson did, in fact, recuse herself from the vote on the award
of the California Strategic Growth Council contract through the City to Urban Tilth and Urban Tilth
Fiscal Sponsor of Rich City Rides, she did not do so in the legally required manner, thus rendering
her recusal improper in a way that left the public uninformed as to the actual basis for her recusal.

| further submit that Section 1091(b)(1) that was relied on to conclude Councilmember Robinson
had only a remote interest was improperly applied due to facts not provided. While 1091(b)(1) may
have plausibly applied with respect to Councilmember Robinson’s involvement in the Urban Tilth
grant, it would not have applied with respect to her involvement in the Urban Tilth Fiscal Sponsor
of Rich City Rides. Rich City Rides is not a 501(c)3 organization, and Councilmember Robinson
has a significant personal and business relationship with Najari Smith, who for all practical
purposes is Rich City Rides.

Perhaps it is beyond the custom and practice of the FPPC to venture further than what the law minimally
allows, but it is worth noting that the California attorney general has stated that Government Code
section 1090 is a codification of the common wisdom that a person cannot serve two masters
simultaneously, and that even well-meaning people may be influenced when their personal economic
interests are at stake in an official board transaction. The attorney general observed that an important
purpose of Section 1090 is to avoid even the appearance of impropriety in government transactions. As a
result, Section 1090 is construed broadly (People v. Honig, 48 Cal.App.4th 289, 314-15 (1996).

Doria Robinson is a highly paid salaried employee and board member of Urban Tilth in two leadership
positions. Regardless of the statutory prohibitions of conflict of interest, there is the issue of the optics
of a perceived conflict of interest, which erodes public confidence in government. Being both a City
Council member and the highly compensated executive director of an organization having millions of
dollars of active contracts with the City of Richmond as well as having a personal and business
relationship with a subgrantee just doesn’t pass the smell test.

There are numerous other illegal acts involving Najari Smith, Rich City Rides, Doria Robinson and
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Urban Tilth, some of which are the subject of ongoing litigation, but they are beyond the
jurisdiction of the FPPC. I have attached “Urban Tilth Web of Nonprofits,” and “Urban Tilth Chart”
that provide additional information.

The FPPC advice letter cites GC Section 1091(b)(1) in finding that Councilmember Robinson has a
remote interest in the Urban Tilth contract and requires her to both disclose her interest and “abstain
from the contracting process in both her governmental and professional capacities” and that she “may
not attempt to influence any member of the board to enter the contract (Section 1091(c).”

Considering solely Urban Tilth, the finding of a remote interest might be plausible, but considering
Urban Tilth in its role as a fiscal sponsor of Rich City Rides puts the question in a whole different
context. Fiscal sponsorship is not just passing through or banking funds. The City of Richmond
contracted with Urban Tilth for the Rich City Rides component of the $3,680,656.75 Transformative
Climate Communities grant. A fiscal sponsor, in this case Urban Tilth, takes on the sponsored project, in
this case Rich City Rides, as an internal project and becomes the contracting party for outside funds.

Witnesses
I have provided contact information for several potential witnesses:
Felonte Roshni (“Taye’”) McGee

Felonte (Taye”) McGee can confirm many details about the relationship of Smith and Robinson, the co-
mingling of funds among Urban Tilth and the various personalities of Rich City Rides, and the
guestionable use of Urban Tilth funds to pay for benefits for Najari Smith.

Gus Kramer

Contra Costa County Assessor Gus Kramer can confirm that Urban Tilth and Rich City underpaid the
real estate transfer tax for multiple properties purchased by Urban Tilth and sold to Rich City.

Nicolas Traylor

City of Richmond Rent Program Director Nicolas Traylor can confirm that Urban Tilth rented the
premises at 801 Marina Way South and illegally used them as a residence for Najari Smith.
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The Strategic Growth Council Grant

The Contract

On October 3, 2023, the Richmond City Council approved agreements (Agenda Item V.3) with Urban
Tilth and Urban Tilth as Fiscal Sponsor of Rich City Rides for Transformative Climate Communities
(TCC) grants of $7,042,833.41 and $3,680,656.75, respectively.

CITY OF RICHMOND

STANDARD CONTRACT
Department: Project Manager: Lina Velasco
Project Manager E-mail: Project Manager Phone No:
lina_velasco@ci.richmond.ca.us (510) 620-6706
PR No: Vendor No: 7233 P.0O./Contract No:

Description of Services: Rich City Rides will lead the design and construction of E-Bike Lending Library within
Unity Park and the Community Engagement Plan that will center around the Youth Fellows Program.

The parties to this STANDARD CONTRACT do mutually agree and promise as
follows:

1. Parties. The parties to this Contract are the City of Richmond (herein referred to
as the “City”) and the following named Contractor:

Company Name: Urban Tilth Fiscal Sponsor of Rich City Rides

Street Address; 323 Brookside Drive

City, State, Zip Code: Richmond, CA 94801

Contact Person: Adam Boisvert

Telephone: (510) 232-0911 Email: adam@urbantilth.org

Business License No: 4002-1421 !/ Expiration Date: December 31, 2023

A California [_] corporation, [ ]]limited liability corporation []general
partnership, [_] limited partnership, ] individual, [+] non-profit corporation,
[Jindividual dba as [specify:] ,

[ other [specify:]

2. Term. The effective date of this Contract is August 23, 2023 and it
terminates =~ December 31, 2028 unless terminated as provided herein.

3. Payment Limit. City's total payments to Contractor under this Contract shall not
exceed $ 3,680,656.75 . City shall not pay for services that exceed
the Contract Payment Limit unless a contract amendment has been approved by
the City Council or City Manager.

4. Contractor's Obligations. Contractor shall provide those services and carry out
that work described in the Service Plan (Exhibit A) which is attached hereto and
is incorporated herein by reference, subject to all the terms and conditions
contained or incorporated herein.

5. City's Obligations. City shall make to the Contractor those payments described
in the Payment Provisions (Exhibit B) which are attached hereto and are
incorporated herein by reference, subject to all the terms and conditions
contained or incorporated herein.

Figure 1 - Page 1 of Contract between the City of Richmond and "Urban Tilth Fiscal Sponsor of Rich City Rides
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Councilmember Robinson’s “Recusal”
The Minutes of the October 3, 2024, City Council meeting show the following for Item V.3:

0. STATEMENT OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Councilmember Robinson stated a conflict of interest for Item V.3.a (sole-source
contracts with Urban Tilth) and that she would recuse herself from the matter.

V.3 Community Development

V.3.a  Sole-Source Contracts with Urban Tilth and Urban Tilth as fiscal Sponsor
of Rich City Rides for Transformative Climate Communities (TCC)
Round 4 Implementation Grant

APPROVE two sole-source contracts with named grant co-applicants: 1)
$7,042,833.41 with Urban Tilth and 2) $3,680,656.75 with Rich City
Rides, operating with fiscal sponsorship by Urban Tilth, to implement
certain subprojects funded by the §35 Million Transformative Climate
Communities {TCC) Round 4 Richmond Rising Project focused on
serving the Iron Triangle, Santa Fe, and Coronado neighborhoods, with a
term ending December 31, 2028 — Community Development
Department(Lina Velasco 510-620-6706/Samantha Carr 510-620-5407).

Councilmember Robinson was recused from this matter due to a

conflict of interest.

Following is an excerpt from the official transcript of the October 3, 2023, meeting when Councilmember
Robinson announced her recusal:*

02:12:15.620 --> 02:12:19.539

: Next item, next item is statement of conflict of interest. Are there any
68

02:12:19.790 --> 02:12:29.049

: now I have a conflict of interest with item v. 3, a. And we'll be removing myself from the room
when

that's being
69
02:12:29.230 --> 02:12:30.140

1

https://docs.google.com/gview?url=https%3 A%2F%2Frichmond.granicus.com%2FDocument Viewer.php%3Ffile%
3Drichmond 72051£2927d9¢223¢9bfb3d70781979.pdf%26view%3D 1 &embedded=true
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https://docs.google.com/gview?url=https%3A%2F%2Frichmond.granicus.com%2FDocumentViewer.php%3Ffile%3Drichmond_72051f2927d9e2f23c9bfb3d7078f979.pdf%26view%3D1&embedded=true

: considered.

70

02:12:31.310 --> 02:12:31.980
Ok.

Councilmember Robinson did not state specifically what her conflict of interest was. She did not even
mention Urban Tilth, for which she serves as both executive director and board member. What is more
troubling is that she did not mention Rich City Rides, the sub-recipient of one of the grants, under the
fiscal sponsorship of Urban Tilth and also personified by Najari Smith, with whom she had and still has
an intimate personal and business relationship.

The FPPC has clear guidelines about the recusal process for a public official:?

IX. Disqualification Requirements

Section 87105 governs the recusal of a public official specified in Section 87200 from a
decision from which the official has been disqualified. Subdivisions (a)(1)-(3) of that
section require the disqualified official to: identify the potential conflict of interest to
publicly identify the official’s financial interest or interests at issue; recuse from voting,
discussing or attempting to influence the matter; and leave the room until after the
matter is concluded. Subdivision (a)(4) excludes members of the Legislature from these
recusal requirements.

Regulation 18707 provides further direction and guidance on the recusal requirements
applicable to a public official specified in Section 87200 who is disqualified from a
decision relating to an agenda item noticed for consideration at a public meeting subject
to open meeting laws (i.e. the Bagley-Keene Act (Section 11120 et seq.) or the Brown
Act (Section 54950 et seq.)).

Form and Content of Public Identification: The disqualified official must publicly
identify each type of financial interest, identified in Section 87103, held by the official
that gives rise to the disqualifying conflict of interest. (Regulation 18707(a)(1).) The
identification must be oral and part of the public record (Regulation 18707(a)(1)(B)), and
provide the following information, as applicable:

* For a business interest: the name of the business, a general description of its
activities, and any position held by the official. (Regulation 18707(a)(1)(A)(i).)
* For a real property interest: the property’s address, assessor’s number, or
identification that the property is the official’s personal residence. (Regulation
18707(a)(1)(A)(ii).)

* For a source of income interest: the name of the source of income. (Regulation
18707(a)(1)(A)(iii).)

« For a source of gift interest: the name of the source of gift. (Regulation
18707(a)(1)(A)(iv).)

« For all interests: the nature of the expense, liability, asset, or income affected.
(Regulation 18707(a)(1)(A)(V).)

Timing: The public identification required by Regulation 18707(a)(1) must be made
immediately prior to consideration of the agenda item. (Regulation 18707(a)(2).)
» Partial absence from a meeting does not excuse the disqualified official’s public

2 https://www.fppc.ca.gov/content/dam/fppc/NS-
Documents/TAD/Campaign%20Documents/Conflicts%20Guide%202022.pdf
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identification requirement. (Ibid.)

« If the official leaves a meeting in advance of an agenda item from which the
official is disqualified, the official must provide the public identification required by
Regulation 18707(a)(1) prior to leaving the meeting. (Regulation 18707(a)(2).)

« If the official first joins a meeting after consideration of the agenda item, the
official must provide the public identification immediately upon joining the
meeting. (Ibid.)

Recusal and Leaving the Room: The disqualified official must recuse, leave the room
after the public identification required by Regulation 18707(a)(1), and refrain from
participation in the decision. (Regulation 18707(a)(3).) The disqualified official does not
count toward achieving a quorum while the item is discussed. (Ibid.)

* For an agenda item on a consent calendar (uncontested items), the official may
remain in the room during the consent calendar. (Regulation 18707(a)(3)(A).)

« If the official has a “personal interest” in the agenda item, as defined in

Regulation 18704(d)(2) and wishes to speak or appear as a member of the

general public, the official may leave the dais and speak or observe from the

area reserved for members of the public after making the public identification
required by Regulation 18707(a)(1) and recusing. (Regulation 18707(a)(3)(B).)%

By not identifying the source of her conflict and the type of financial interest involved, Councilmember
Robinson was in violation of Section 87200 and Regulation 18707 (Section 11120 et seq.) as well as the
Bagley-Keene Act (Section 11120 et seq.) and the Brown Act (Section 54950 et seq.).

What is “fiscal sponsorship? The American Bar Association defines fiscal sponsorship as follows:

Fiscal sponsorship is a contractual relationship that allows a person or organization that is not tax-
exempt to advance charitable or otherwise exempt activities with the benefit of the tax-exempt
status of a sponsor organization that is exempt from federal income tax under Internal Revenue
Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(3). When done correctly, fiscal sponsorship can be a great tool for
fulfilling a client’s charitable goals without necessarily requiring the formation a new nonprofit
entity, application for tax-exempt status, or compliance with ongoing filing and registration
requirements. However, when fiscal sponsorship is done incorrectly, the Internal Revenue Service
(IRS) can view it as a mere conduit relationship. This can lead to problems for both the sponsor
organization and the sponsored project, as well as for donors.*

Fiscal sponsorship is more than simply a monetary transaction. The sponsoring organization, in this case,
Urban Tilth, with Doria Robinson as its executive director, takes on a responsibility to see that the funds
are properly used and accounted for.

Further, The relationship between Urban Tilth and Rich City Rides, and exactly who Rich City Rides is
for the purpose of the grant remains murky and has never been disclosed publicly, unusual for a public
grant contract involving millions of dollars. What we do know is that Rich City Rides, in all of its
multiple incarnations, is essentially Najari Smith. There are multiple “Rich City Rides,” including at least
(1) Rich City Rides Cooperative, Inc., (2) Rich City, (3) Rich City Rides, a program of Urban Tilth, and
(4) Najari Smith Bike shop.

3 https://www.fppc.ca.gov/content/dam/fppc/NS-
Documents/TAD/Campaign%20Documents/Conflicts%20Guide%202022.pdf

4 https://www.americanbar.org/groups/business_law/resources/business-law-today/2015-may/fiscal-sponsorship-
what-you-should-know/
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The funds for these four entities have been co-mingled for years. Roshni Felonte McGee can testify that
when he assumed he was working for Rich City Rides Cooperative, Inc., a cooperative corporation of
which he was technically a co-owner and officer, he was being paid by Urban Tilth.

He found that revenue from the bike shop operations was not being deposited into the account of Rich
City Rides Cooperative, Inc.; it was being deposited into Najari Smith’s personal account for Najari
Smith’s Bike Shop.

There are multiple documents evidencing the chronic co-mingling of funds among the various
incarnations of Rich City Rides, Najari Smith, and Urban Tilth.

From: Najari Smith <najari@richcityrides.org>
Subject: Re: RCR - Cash deposit and inventory
Date: April 6, 2023 at 4:03:30 PM PDT

To: Briana Sidney <briana@cooperationrichmond.org>

Cc: Laura Kelley <lkelley@appliedfinancialservices.com>, Taye <bestia@richcityrides.org>, Tania Jackson <tjackson@appliedfinancialservices.com>, kingdom@cooperationrichmond.org

* Mechanics Bank Consumer Credit Card #2786 - Nov 22, Dec 22, Jan 23, Feb 23 These are attached
lincluded the statements for Nov 22, Dec 22, Jan 23, Feb 23. | also included Oct 2022 and March 2023.
Thank you,

Najari

On Thu, Mar 23, 2023 at 6:31 AM Najari Smith <najari@richcityrides.org> wrote:
Along with the statement for December 2022, | also attached the statements for January through March.

* We need the followi or log-on d It

o Mechanics Bank Consumer Credit Card #2786 - Nov 22, Dec 22, Jan 23, Feb 23

o American Express Credit Card - online access (UN and PW sent)

o Coinbase - Feb - Dec 2022 (Sent in email yesterday 3/22/2023)

o Bread Loan - July 2022 - Feb 2023

o SBAEIDL- #5426347906 - Dec 31, 2022 - statement to show balance as of Dec 31, 2022 (SEE ATTACHED)
+ Cooperation Richmond loan - statement ending 12.31.22 - Both Briana and | have emailed Kingdom
* Inventory - Dollar amount of inventory as of 12.31.22

On Wed, Mar 22, 2023 at 12:28 PM Najari Smith <najari@richcityrides.org> wrote:

* We need the followi or log-on !

o Mechanics Bank Consumer Credit Card #2786 - Nov 22, Dec 22, Jan 23, Feb 23

o American Express Credit Card - online access (UN and PW sent)

o Coinbase - Feb - Dec 2022 (SEE ATTACHED)

o Bread Loan - July 2022 - Feb 2023

o SBAEIDL - #5426347906 - Dec 31, 2022 - statement to show balance as of Dec 31, 2022
» Cooperation Richmond loan - statement ending 12.31.22 - Both Briana and | have emailed Kingdom
* Inventory - Dollar amount of inventory as of 12.31.22

On Wed, Mar 22, 2023 at 12:01 PM Briana Sidney <briana@cooperationrichmond.org> wrote:
Hilaura,

| just verified shopify is paying out to the mechanics bank account ending in 2485. The most recent deposit was today. Is that a different account than before?

In Cooperation,
Briana Sidney
Managing Director

briana@cooperationrichmond.org

www.cooperationrichmond.org
X5
—

Figure 2 - Trying to sort out various accounts
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In June 2021, Najari Smith submitted an insurance application to the Marsh & McLennan Insurance
Agency for CGL coverage for "Najari Smith dba Najari Smith's Bike Shop". The bank account for Rich
City Rides was under the same name. On the insurance application he claimed 5 employees for Najari's
Bike Shop (paid by Urban Tilth's HR department), $224,080.35 in annual receipts - which included
$171,940.03 in "bike sales" and $52,140.32 for repairs.

Rich City Rides Cooperative, Inc.

Rich City Rides Cooperative, Inc. - a for-profit cooperative corporation for which Najari Kio Smith is
listed with the Secretary of State as “Secretary, Chief Financial Officer” and “Agent.”
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RICH CITY RIDES COOPERATIVE,

INC. (4072200)

nitio) |
Rlng .
Date |
Stotus |

Stonding - |

505

Stonding -
FiB

Stonding -

Agent |

Stonding - |
VCrer

| CALIFORNIA

Formed In

Entsty |

Iype
Pnncipal

Address ;

Mailing

Stoterment |

of Info

Due Daote |

Agent |
| NAJARI KIO SMITH

Request
Certcate

10/05/2017

Active

Good

General Cooperative

1500A MACDONALD AVE
RICHMOND, CA 94801

| 1500A MACDONALD AVE
Address |

RICHMOND,CA94801
10/31/2024

individual
1500A MACDONALD AVE

| RICHMOND, CA 94801

O i

Yiew Wixtory

Request Access

Figure 3 - From California Secretary of State Business Search
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(WS X2

et
N, - e California Secretary of State
~ALTEES 1500 11th Street
Sacramento, California 95814

(916) 653-3516

Office of the Secretary of State
STATEMENT OF INFORMATION -FILED-
CA NONPROFIT CORPORATION

BA20240325413

For Office Use Only

File No.: BA20240325413
Date Filed: 2/20/2024

Entity Details
Corporation Name
Entity No.
Formed In

RICH CITY RIDES COOPERATIVE, INC.
4072200
CALIFORNIA

Street Address of California Principal Office of Corporation
Street Address of Califomia Office

1500A MACDONALD AVE
RICHMOND, CA 94801

Mailing Address of Corporation

Mailing Address 1500A MACDONALD AVE
RICHMOND, CA 94801
Attention
Officers
Offcer Name Officer Address Position(s)
ROSHNI FELONTE MCGEE 1500A MACDONALD AVE Chief Executive Officer
RICHMOND, CA 94801
NAJARI KIO SMITH 1500A MACDONALD AVE Secretary, Chief Financial Officer
RICHMOND, CA 94801
Additional Officers
Officer Name Officer Address Position Stated Positon
None Entered

Agent for Service of Process
Agent Name
Agent Address

NAJARI KIO SMITH

1500A MACDONALD AVE
RICHMOND, CA 94801

Emai Notifications
Opt-in Email Notifications

Yes, | opt-in to receive entity notifications via email.

Electronic Signature

Paola Eisner

B By signing, 1 affirm that the information herein is true and correct and that | am authorized by California law to sign.

02/20/2024

Signature

Date

Figure 4 - Rich City Rides Cooperative, Inc. Statement of Information 2/20/24

Rich City Rides

Rich City Rides, a program under the fiscal sponsorship of Urban Tilth. There is no public information
defining what this relationship actually is other than a listing on Urban Tilth’s Form 990 and a listing on
Urban Tilth’s Net Assets with Donor Restrictions in the Audited Financial Statement for 2020, 2021 and

2022.
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| efile GRAPHIC print - DO NOT PROCESS | As Filed Data - |

DLN: 93493160015252)

SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ

(Form 990) Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.

Preparunent of the Treasury » Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Insersnl Revesue Servies * Go to www.irs.gov/Form280 for the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

Mame of the organization

Urbamn Tith

20-4124161

2021

Open to Public
Inspection

Employer identification number

990 Schedule 0, Supplemental Information

Return Explanation

Reference
Form 990, OTHER PROGRAM SERVICES 4: Fiscal sponscrship relates to costs asscciated with the manageme
Part lll, Line | nt and review of administrative functions for arganizations that do not have farmal 501¢3
4d: Other status and which have arranged to operate under the umbrella of Urban Tilth, Several of th
Program ese grganizations include Cooperation Richmond, It Takes a Village, Rich City Rides, Movin
Services g Forward, Richmond Grows Seed Library, and fCypher Healing Herbs Padcast Praject. OTHER P
Description ROGRAM SERVICES 5: CAPITAL PROJECT is the purchase and development of the Morth Richmend F

arm, & 3 acreurban farm in North Richmond. Plans are to build a permanent greenhouse, shad
& house,farm store, interior produce wash and pack and community meeting room, as well as
an outdoor amphitheater, cafe and community commercial kitchen and a permanent office and
hame for Urban Tilth. The capital campaign is raising funds for this major construction pr

oject.

Figure 5 - Excerpt from Urban Tilth Form 990
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B. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Al December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, net assets with donor restriction consists of the following:

2022 2021 2020
Time restricted 3 600,000 $ 3,203,000 & 216,000
Time and purpose restricted:
Rich City Rides 342,000 175,000 -
Cooperation Richmond - - 125,000
Richmaond Our Power Coalition 550,000 400,000 -
Purpose restricted:
Rich City Rides 1,510,322 594 508 421,335
Cooperation Richmaond 245 809 256,566 251,906
Richmond Our Power Coalition 1,749,180 937,500 68,800
Greenway Gardens 235,404 261,461 500
NRF Capital Campaign 5,423,032 2422427 343,158
Richmond High School Gardens 34,500 34,500 -
Watersheds 26,000 26,000 .
Verde Partnership Garden 24,000 29,000 -
Just Transition 85,500 37,500 -
Wellness Fund 113,500 144,000 .
Various Projects 65,950 26,253 16,250
Total & 11,005,197 5 8,547 805 & 1,442 949

For the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, net assets with donor restrictions were
released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the purpose specified by donors as

follows:
2022 2021 2020

Time restricted g 2,703,000 5 108,000 § 385,000
Rich City Rides 180,676 185401 49,593
Cooperation Richmond 11,957 227,887 29,192
Richmond Qur Power Coalition 100,000 25,200 ¥.550
Greenway Gardens 36,057 65,000 5,000
MNRF Capital Campaign - 136,010 -
Richmond High School Gardens - - 56,000
Watersheds - - -
Verde Partnership Garden 5,000 - -
Just Transition 37,500 - -
Weliness Fund 30,500 26,000 -
Various Projects 17,928 90,150 86,250

Total 5 3,122,618 3 BG63 648 5 618,585

Figure 6 - Excerpt from Urban Tilth Audited Financial Statements for 2020, 2021 and 2022, listing donor restricted funds for
“Rich City Rides”

Rich City

Rich City, allegedly. a nonprofit corporation listed with the Secretary of State with Najari Smith listed
as “Chief Executive Officer” and “Agent.” Rich City is not listed by the IRS as a tax exempt

Complaint to FPPC Regarding Richmond City Council Member Doria Robinson Narrative, Page 15 of 53
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organization nor is it listed with the State of California Registry of Charitable Trusts, meaning it
cannot legally solicit or accept charitable contributions. The confusion is exacerbated by Rich City
calling itself “Rich City Rides,” with the website www.richcityrides.org explaining:

Over the past decade, operating as RICH CITY Rides under fiscal sponsorship has been a
privilege. Now, as we transition into an independent nonprofit, we’re excited to unveil our new
identity as RICH CITY—a beacon of community development. While our roots lie in transit
advocacy, our vision now extends beyond, encompassing the creation of vibrant community hubs.
This evolution underscores our unwavering commitment to advancing transit equity and
catalyzing holistic community growth.

- = |
Home / File / Charities and Nonprofits [ Search for Charities / Search for Tax Exempt Organizations [ Tax Exempt Organization Search
. .

Tax Exempt Organization Search
Select Database (B Search By (® Search Term @
‘ Search All £% ‘ ‘ Organization Name v ‘ ‘ Rich City @ ‘
City State Country

richmond @‘ ‘ California v ‘ ‘ United States v ‘

RESET SEARCH Search Tips

A\ Your search did not return any results. Try again.

Need Help? See Search Tips for guidance on effective searching, search criteria and logic, and selecting search terms.

Figure 7 - Rich City not listed by the IRS as a tax exempt organization
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T A R

BA20240453448

w
N
STATE OF CALIFORNIA For Offce Use Only @
Office of the Secretary of State b
STATEMENT OF INFORMATION -FILED- 2
CA NONPROFIT CORPORATION -
California Secretary of State File Mo.: BA20240453448 a
1500 11th Sweet Dats Filad: 3/8/2024 =
Sacramento, California 95814 o
(916) 653-3516 -
b3
=1
[
=
Entity Details '—’
Caorporation Mame RICH CITY e
Entity No. 5670516 o
Formed In CALIFORNIA =
el
Sireet Address of California Principal Office of Corporation ?J
Street Address of Califomia Office 1500 MACDONALD AVE ?
UNIT C ',..I'
RICHMOND, CA 24801 3
Iailing Address of Corporation A=
Mailing Address 1500 MACDONALD AVE
UNIT C u"l'
RICHMOND, CA 24801 =
-
Attention MAJARI SMITH 5"
Officers 3
-
Officer Name Officer Address Position{s) i}
Bl naJARI SMITH 1500 MACDONALD AVE Chief Executive Officer “f;
UNIT C ._:
RICHMOND, CA 94801 o
B Evan Francis 1500 MACDONALD AVE Chief Financial Officer r’1'
UNIT C L
RICHMOMD, CA 94801 o
th
B Malik Seneferu 1500 MACDONALD AVE Secretary w
RICHMOND, CA 94801 o
i
o
Additional Officers
Officer Mame Officer Address Posivon Stated Position
Mone Entered
Agent for Service of Process
Agent Narme NAJARI KIO SMITH
Agent Address 1500 MACDOMNALD AVE
UNITC
RICHMOMND, CA 94801
Email Motficatons
Opt-in Email MNotifications Yes, | opt-in to receive entity notifications via email.
Elecironic Signature
E By signing, | affirm that the information herein is true and corect and that | am authorized by Califormia law to sign.
NAJARI SMITH 03082024
Signature Date

Figure 8 - Statement of Information for Rich City
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RICH CITY (5670516)

J—

=
Reguest
Cortificate
Initial  04/20/2023
Filing
Date
tatus Active
srandfng- Good
505
:tandm§- Good
Fig
Standing Good
Agent
Stand¥ng Good
VCFCF
Formed in ~ CALIFORNIA
Entity  Nonprofit Corporation - CA - Public
Iype  Benefit
Frincpal 1500 MACDONALD AVE
Address UNIT C
RICHMOND, CA 94801
Maing 1500 MACDONALD AVE
Address UNIT C
RICHMOND.CAS4801
Staternert  04/3072025
of tnfo
Due Date
Agent  Individual
NAJARI KIO SMITH
1500 MACDONALD AVE
UNITC
RICHMOND, CA 94801
£ { ;
L o
\,) (%O%
View History Request Accwas

Figure 9 - From California Secretary of State Business Search
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State of California . Office of the
Department of Justice : 1 Attorney General

HOME ABOUT

Chck on the Organizabon Mame for detals about the registration or report record. Tha mawamum number of records shown per page s 50. If thare are mulbiple pages of the
saarch results, tha chckabda psge numbers will be displayed at the bottom. If you get too many results or do not find the orgamizabion for which you are searchng, chick tha
"Saarch Again® button and change the search cntena. It s bast to search by somathing that is as wnigue to the organization as possibla such as State Chanty Registrabon
MNumbar, FEIN, S05 Corporate Numbar, or an unusual porbon of thes name. To see sl ragistration and report records associated with an orgamzation, svoed searching by State
Chanty Registrabon Numbar as that is record-specific,

| Search Again |

ORGANIZATION NAME RECORD TYPE REGISTRY STATUS RCT NUMBER FEIN CITY

BLCH CITY Charity Registration Mot Registered

Figure 10 - Rich City is not listed on the Register of Charitable Trusts

Najari Smith’s Bike Shop

There is no public record of a business named “Najari Smith’s Bike Shop.” Najari Smith took out
business license #40049555 for 1500 Macdonald Avenue on February 1, 2018, and it expired on
December 31, 2022.

On the same date, he took out business license # 40056560 for Rich City Rides Cooperative, Inc., which
also expired on December 31, 2022.

Business Tax Search

Search By: | Business Name/DBA v | [ Contains | najari s:::z: :::“ms

Licenses

'\.{ Search Results

Business License # Business Name/DBA Business Address Parcel APN#

40049555 NAJARI SMITH 1500 MACDONALD AVENUE #A 540150001

Figure 11— Najari Smith: City of Richmond Business License Search
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License #40049555

License Info % Site Info

N . . ™y
Y Inspections (3)

License No:
License lssue:
License lssue By:
License Expire:
License Expire By:
Status:

Status By:

Conditions:

Linked Activities:

El Permit{z)

40045555
9/3/2014
KR
97212018
VE
CLOSED
KR

F18-11930 FD PERMIT TO OPERATE  ISSUED

F19-11930 FD OCCUPAMCY ANNUAL PRINT PTO PERMIT

Figure 12 — Najari Smith: City of Richmond Business License Search
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License #40056560

. A ; A : P
License Info % Site Info \ Inspections (2}
! i ki

License No: 40056560
License lssue:  2/1/2018
License Issue By: KR
License Expire:  12/31/2022
License Expire By: KR
status: EXPIRED
Statuz By: KR

Conditions:

Linked Activities:

El Permit({z)

F13-12366 FD PERMIT TO OPERATE  ACTIVE

F19-12366 FD OCCUPANCY ANNUAL PRINT PTO PERMIT

Figure 13 - Rich City Rides Cooperative, Inc.: City of Richmond Business License Search
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FC Check ReqUGSt Form Loan Fund: Cooperation Richmond

Loan ID#:

Please complete this form and email a PDF to eden@tww.org along with a copy of the detailed receipt or purchase order.

requested by: JOSUE HERNANDEZ

pay to: NAJARI SMITH BIKE SHOP

address 1500 Macdonald Ave.

city/state/zip Richmond / CA / 94801

date submitted 1/31/2018

date required: 2/9/2018
please be sure to aftach any information required for payment method
(credit card payment form or web address, mailing address for check, wire

payment method: wire transfer transfer instructions, etc)

Expense description:

Cyclone Invoice 12/09/17 $75.00
KHS invoice 12/19/17 $218.88
Westridge 12/15/18 $336.00
Wilson inovoice 12/13/17.pdf $339.15
Wilson invoice 12/05/17 pdf $362.15
Wilson invoice 12/26/17 pdf $193.75
Wilson invoice 12/28/17 pdf $504.58
Expense amount: $2,029.51
TWW Approval:

Eden Schulz, Lead Office Administrator

Figure 14 — A wire transfer from the Cooperation Richmond (Urban Tilth) loan fund to Najari Smith Bike Shop. Cooperation
Richmond I another fiscally sponsored program of Urban Tilth. Cooperation Richmond files a Statement of Information
with the Secretary of State in 2018, listed Doria Robinson as the chief executive officer and Najari Smith as secretary. It

was suspended by the secretary of state in 2020.
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& Mechanics Bank'

November 2022 Statement Page 1 of 3
., Open Date: 10/26/2022 Closing Date: 11/23/2022 Account: JEEEEEEGEG_— 7 36

e
% Visa® Business Card Cardmember Service c 1-866-552-8855
NAJARI SMITH BIKE SHO BUS 30 ELN 8 15

. |Activity Summary |

Figure 15 - Credit Card Account for Najari Smith Bike Shop

From: Laura Kelley <lkelley@appliedfinancialservices.com>

Subject: RCR - Sales Tax Payment Q1 2023

Date: April 26, 2023 at 7:44:42 AM PDT

To: Najari Smith <najari@richcityrides.org>, Briana Sidney <briana@cooperationrichmond.org>, Taye <bestia@richcityrides.org>, Dept AFS ices.com>

Hello,
1.am making the final payment for the Q1 2023 sales tax. | know that you have been changing which bank account you have payments come out of. Before | made this payment, | wanted to make sure it was coming out of the correct account.

Is this account good or do you want it o come out of the Payroll#2485 account?

CDTFAHome  Privacy Notice ~ Resources  Tutorials  Online Chat
California Department of
"GOV Tax and Fee Administration
£ Home > SalesandUseTax > Sales& UseTaxReturn »> Confirmation > MakeaPayment > Period Payment
[# Period "t Payment Option 5 Payment Details
AR ST Choose | New | Payment Type
- 01 Retum Payment v
Sales and Use Tax MECHANICS BANK - *1888
102627213 Direct Debit - Domestic Bank Payment Date
? 31-Mar-2023 MECHANICS BANK 26-Apr-2023 =]
Balance: $291.51
wmre1888
Pay Balance of 29151
Yes No
Payment Amount
29151
Confirm Payment Amount
Roquiet @
Require
Laura Kelley, Senior Accountant
Applied Financial Services, Inc.
Office - (707) 582-1524
Ikelleyappliedfinancialservices.com
Please note my work days are Monday - Thursday, 4:30am - 3:00pm PDT or 7:30am - 6:00pm EDT. For anything urgent, please contact ices.com

Figure 16 - Email regarding sales tax due. Note indication of ""changing which bank account you have payments come out
of "
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Doria Robinson and Najari Smith

The relationship between Councilmember Doria Robinson and Rich City Rides’ Najari Smith is far more
than just Doria Robinson as executive director and board member of Urban Tilth and Najari Smith as sub-
grantee Rich City Rides. Robinson and Smith are, at least, romantically involved, and according to Smith,
married. They cohabitate a residence that they own together, meaning they not only share a personal
relationship but a business relationship as well.

Personal Relationship . @

(4 Najari Smith Q

8:55 2 o T 8:56 2 o T
Posts Photos Videos

Posts Photos Videos Jan s, 2020 - & Museo Guggenheim Bilbao.
Oct 23,2018 + &

< Najari Smith Q ) Najari Smith updated his profile s
re 17-From. < @ picture. Just Najari Smith is with Doria Robinson at

Selfies with my sweetie in #Spain
#guggenheimmuseum #guggenheimbilbao #nofilter

@) Llike () Comment (L)Send () Share

Najari
ul 11, 202

ith updated his profile picture.

dY Like Q) comment (© send

©O pam DeWitt and 74 others

OO Rita Xavier and 122 others 15 comments Most relevant ~ 00 252 18 comments 1 share
Y Like Q) comment (© send ﬁ Diane Squire-Jackson ’ - N
= YV e

4y Like Reply

Jean Squire-Smith
She is so pretty. Were U in NY recently ?

Figure 18 - Facebook posts by Najari Smith
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7:024 ol T @D

< Comment

1d Like Reply 70%9

@ Effie Jones

Najari Smith wasnt he talkn shit...... i
seem to remember

1d Like Reply

!'k‘ Najari Smith
His son Daniel Butt is attacking me my
through my ex-business partner
putting my work in jeopardy. It's
causing undue stress during a pivotal
time in the history of my organization,
RICH CITY. In addition to this he's
making disturbing misleading political
attacks on my spouse, Doria, greatly
affecting her work as well.

We're both committed to building
positive change in Richmond. My
organization is opening the first Black
Wellness Center in Richmond, a Tech
Lab, and an e-bike lending library that
is breaking ground this autumn.

10h Like Reply 10
!k‘ Najari Smith

Their dad Tom Butt supports the
attacks too.

10h Like Reply 10

Replying to Najari Smith - Cancel

(©)  Najari Smith @ @ @ >

Figure 19 - Facebook post by Najari Smith referring to Doria Robinson as his
"spouse”

On the Rich City website, Najari Smith states:website, he states:

The Butt’s and their followers, like former Richmond City Council contender Oscar Garcia, have
no interest in the truth, only in how they can spin information in a self-interested effort to use this
painful situation to mount a baseless political attack against Councilmember Robinson (Mr.
Smith’s spouse).®

5 Rich City Rides Bike Skate Shop
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Business Relationship

Residence Co-ownership

Doria Robinson and Najari Smith c-own the residence where they live.

&
3
w 234s 12th st : OhioAve
View larger map w W o
Arts and Events- —Florida Ave L ] g ’
o
torQuest Self Storage @ SANTA FE g
2 Maine Ave =
2
%]
Virginia Ave
The Buckyard@ Google
A Property Details
Bedrooms Bathrooms
2 1
Year Built Estimated Value
1942 $485,000
Last 5ale Date Occupancy Type
2022-01-24 Owner Occupied
Land Use Property Class
Single Family Residential Residential
Lot SqFt.
5,650

epM euLE

ISWISLS

; a_ Q@ Chansior Ave
@ £ %,
o%’omu.ﬂve
; ; Rubicon BUKEISQ @ Center Ave
= w o w o "
55 Z == NN Pullman,Point PUL
T 5 F 5, 8 2 ¢ Apartments
L8 e Ry oM
X g 2 pMaine Ave +
= a
] 2 Public Storé o !
Virginia Ave Virginia Ave

Eiet BN

- = T P |
Keyhoard shorteuts  Map data ©2024 Google - Terms ' Report 2 map emor

Square Feet
1.011

Last Sale Amount
$475,000

Ownership Type
Multiple

Subdivision
Nystroms Add

Figure 20 - Residence jointly owned by Doria Robinson and Najari Smith -
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Doria Robinson
Richmond, CA

Age: 50

Current Home Address:
234 S 12th St

Past Addresses: Homes, Rental Properties, businesses, apartments, condos and/or other real estate associated with Doria
Robinson in Richmond, CA.

3748 Longhorn Ct 969 Bu nit 104
El Sobrante CA 94803 2an francisco CA 24109
2079 Market St, Unit 23 353 32nd St

San Francisco CA 94114 Richmond CA 94804

31 Maine Ave 3748 Longhorn Ct

Richmond CA 94803

Phone: Cell/Mobile/Wireless and/or landline telephone numbers for Doria Robinson in Richmond, CA. (510) 7

(510) 232-2360

(510) 243-1504

AKA: Alias, Nicknames, alternate spellings, married and/or maiden names for Doria Robinson in Richmond, CA.

Daniece Robinson Doria « D Robinson

Figure 21 - Doria Robinson at 234 S. 12th Street
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Najari Smith
Richmond, CA

Age: 45

Full Name: Najari K Smith

Current Home Address:
234 512th 5t

Past Addresses: Homes, Rental Properties, businesses, apartments, condos and/or other real estate associated with Najari Smith
in Richmond, CA

286 5 2nd St, Unit 3B 99 Hawthorne St
Brooklyn NY 11211 Brooklyn NY 11225
1523 E 17th 5t Unit 5 1637 33rd Ave, Unit 4
Qakland CA 94606 Qakland CA 24601

647 Jones St, Unit 302 4291
San Francisco CA 94102

th St

Phone: Cell/Mobile/Wireless and/or landline telephone numbers for Najari Smith in Richmond, CA. (510) 255-0625

(347) 721-7295
0
(212) 963-8877
(718) 433-9890
(718) 833-3423
)
)

(718) 399-6160
(718) 338-3831

AKA: Alias, Nicknames, alternate spellings, married and/or maiden names for Najari Smith in Richmond, CA. Najari Smith «

Najari K Smtih « Navari K Smith « Najeri V Smith « Navari Smith « Najeri Smith « Natari Smith

Figure 22 - Najari Smith at 234 S. 12th Street
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File Edit

View His

| Business Search - Business Enti X

&« (& Q QO & https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov/CBS/Detail El In @O e =i
~
Business Entities (BE) O‘ Business Search - Entity Detail
Online Services
File LLC Statement of Information The California Business Search is updated daily and reflects work processed through Sunday, September 13, 2020. Please refer to
document Processing Times for the received dates of flings currently being processed. The data provided is not a complete or
File Corporation Statement of certified record of an entity. Not all images are available online.
Information

C4072200 RICH CITY RIDES COOPERATIVE, INC.
Business Search

i i St SALr ORI
rtificate of Status
Publicly Traded Disclosure Search Jurisdiction: CALIFORNIA

Current Processing Dates Entity Type: DOMESTIC NONPROFIT

Status: ACTIVE

Service Options Agent for Service of NAJARI KIO SMITH
Process: 1500A MACDONALD AVE

Name Availability RICHMOND CA 94801
Entity Address: 1500A MACDONALD AVE

e EiEls B s RICHMOND CA 94801

Statements of Information Entity Mailing 234 S12TH STREET
Address: RICHMOND CA 94804

(annual/biennial reports)
A Statement of Information is due EVERY year beginning five months before and through the end of October.

Filing Tips
Information Requests (certificates, Document Type L FICeE Iz POF
copies & status reports) SLCOMPLETE 12/28/2019 @‘

Service of Process
REGISTRATION 10/05/2017 E‘

FAQs

e * Indicates the information s not contained in the Califomia Secretary of State's database.

Resources « If the status of the corporation is "Surrender.” the agent for service of process is automatically revoked. Please refer to

California Corporations Code section 2114 for information relating to service upon corporations that have surrendered.

« For information on checking or reserving a name, refer fo Name Availability.

« If the image is not available online, for information on ordering a copy refer to Information Requests.

« For information on ordering certificates, status reports, certified copies of documents and copies of documents not currently

Business Resources

Tax Information

Starting A Business Checklist available in the Business Search or to request a more extensive search for records, refer to Information Requests.
« For help with searching an entity name, refer to Search Tips.
FTB Nonprefit Dissolution « For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to Frequently Asked Questions.

FTB Administrative
Dissolution/Surrender Notice

R Type here to search i m e e ] 9 = e

Modify Search New Search Back to Search Results

Figure 23 - California Secretary of State Business Search for Rich City Rides Cooperative, Inc. When Rich City Rides
Cooperative, Inc. filed its Statement of Information with the Secretary of State in 2019, the Entity Mailing Address was
listed as “234 S 12th Street, Richmond CA 94804,” the residence where Najari Smith was living with Doria Robinson.
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o PARCELQUEST LITE
*
Transaction History Property Address:
Heport 234 S 12TH ST RICHMOND CA 94804-2415
Par
544-120-017-6
History Record # 1
Finance:
Recording Date: 6/21/2024 Finance Type: Stand Alone Finance
Document Number: 2024.58991 Mortgage Loan Type: CONVENTIONAL
Document Type: Trust Deed/Mortgage Mortgage Term: 20 YEARS
Lender: ROCKET MORTGAGE Mortgage Rate Type:
LLC
Loan Amount: $73,000.00 Mortgage Rate:
Borrower: ROBINSON DORIA
Borrower: SMITH NAJARI
History Record # 2
Sale/Transfer:
Recording Date: 2117/2022 Sale Date: 1/24/2022
Documeant Number: 2022,30448 Sale Price: $475,000.00
Document Type: Deed Transfer Sale Type:
Title Company: AMROCK
Buyer. Robinsan Daria
Buyer: Smith MNajari
Seller: Robinson Family Trust
Finance:
Recording Date: 2/17/2022 Finance Type: Resale
Document Number: 2022.30449 Mortgage Loan Type: CONVENTIONAL
Document Type: Trust Deed/Mortgage Mortgage Term: 30 YEARS
Lender: ROCKET MORTGAGE Mortgage Rate Type: EST
LLC
Loan Amount: $460,760.00 Mortgage Rate: 3.550
Borrower: ROBINSON DARIA
Borrower: SMITH NAJARI

Figure 24 - Doria Robinson and Najari Smith purchased the residence at 234 South 12" Street in Richmond from the
Robinson Family Trust on February 17, 2022 (Source: Parcel Quest Lite through Contra Costa County Assessor)

801 Marina Way South

On August 1, 2017, “Najari Smith C/O Rich City Rides C/O Urban Tilth 501(c)3” leased the premises at
801 Marina Way South #2 from Charles Patterson. Although the agreement specified that the premised
would be used for a “non-profit bike ride meeting location Rich City Rides extension and print shop.” all
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parties were aware that the premises would be illegally used as a residence. At first, Najari Smith used the
premises as his residence,

& CALIFORNIA
a ASSOCIATION
OI OF REALTORS?

COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT
(C.AR. Form CL, Revised 4/13)

Date (For only): 8/1/2017
E y Charles Patterson ("Landlord") and
T Najan Smith (JO Rich City Rides (7O Urhan Tilth SOI3CE ("Tenant) agree as follows:
1. PROPERTY: Landlord rents to Tenant and Tenant rents from Landiord, the real property and improvements described as: 801 Manna"}‘l V)SWhQ_mh
remises”), which
comprise y_30% 5% of the total square footage of rentable space In the entire property. See exhibit Addendum 1 for a further
description n of the Premises.
2. TERM: The term begins on (date) ___9/01/2017 rce t Date”),
(Check A or B): )
O A. Lease:and shall on (date) _ 9/1/2019 at_5:00 0 AM (X PM. Any holding over after the
term of this agreement expires, with Landlord’s consent, shall create a mnm-m-mumh | tenancy that either party may terminate as specified in
paragraph 2B. Rent shall be at a rate equal to the rent for the i di P g month, payable in ad\ All other terms and
conditions of this agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
[0 B. Month-t h: and i as a month-to-month tenancy. Ethapaﬂymaytenﬂnateﬂmtenancybyqvingwrﬂennoﬂcetotheothefa

least 30 days prior o the intended termination date, subject to any applicable laws. Such nofice may be given on any date.
[ C. RENEWAL OR EXTENSION TERMS: See attached addendum

3. BASE RENT:
A. Tenant agrees to pay Base Rent at the rate of (CHECK ONE ONLY:)
o) $_15 OOQa per month, for the term of the agreement.
(m} per month, for the first 12 ths of the ag nt. G .cingwiththewmmmh,mdﬁv:egﬁraﬂonof
ea_cﬁmmmmemaner.mmshailbe djusted ’.,toany' in the U.S. Consumer Price Index of the of Labor
Statistics of Depamne otLaborforAllUrbmf‘ ") for
(the the location of the P based on the following formula: Base Rent will be multiplied by the most current CPI

city
pmwmnmmmmwnngwmmmmmummma,ammwbymomsnmcplpmedmm
Commencement Date. In no event shall any adjusted Base Rent be less than the Base Rent for the month immediately preceding the
adjustment. lllheCPlBnolmwpubﬁshed,ﬂwnﬁwadusummwmRantsmnbebasedonananemaxelndexmmmostdosdj

reflects the CPI.

0@ s per month for the peried ing and ending and
$__ _ permonth forthe period cing and ending and
$ pevnmuhformopwiod cing and ending .

O (4) Inaccordance with the attached rent schedule.

0 (5) Other:

B. Base Rent is payable in advance on the 1st (or [J ) day ofoad‘tedsndafmonﬂl,andlsddlnqumtomhemma?

c. Nthe(}ommonoememDatefallsonanydayolherﬁﬁnﬁmdayoﬂhemomh Base Rent for the first calendar month be prorated based
on a 30-day period. If Tenant has paid one full month's Base Rent in ad of G Date, Base Rent for the second calendar month
shall be prorated based on a 30-day period.

4. RENT:
A. Definition: ("Rent") shall mean all monetar&gg?aﬁonsoﬁmmm Landlord under the terms of this agreement, except security depo:
B. Payment: Rent shall be paid 1o (Name) es a at(addnss)
outh = , or at any other
location specified by Landlord in writing to anam.

C. Timing: Base Rent shall be paid as specified in paragraph 3. All other Rent shall be paid within 30 days after Tenant is billed by Landlord.

5. EARLY POSSESSION: Tenanhsentlﬂedto ion of the Premises on +

If Tenant is in prior to the Ci Date, during this time (i) Tenant is not to pay Base Rent, and (ii) Tenant (] is

[ is not obligated to pay Rent other than Base Rent. Whether or not Tenant s obligated to pay prior to Commencement Date, Tenant is

obligated to comply with all other terms of this agreement.

6. SECURITY DEPOSIT:
A. Tenant agrees to pay 1 s _1000.00 rity d i Twamagoosmtmhold&okampomlbbforhnmm
(IF CHECKED:) [J If Base Rent increases during lhelennonhnsagreement. Tenant agrees to increase security deposit by the same proportion

as the increase in Base Rent.

B. All or any portion of the security deposit may be used, as reasonably necessary, to: (i) cure Tenant's default in payment of Rert, late charges,
non-sufficient funds ("NSF”) fees, or other sums due; (ii) repair damage, excluding ordinary wear and tear, caused by Tenant or by a guest or
licensee of Tenant; (ll) broom clean the Premises, if necessary, upon termination of tenancy; and (Iv) cover any other unfulfilied obligation of
Tenant. SECURITY DEPOSIT SHALL NOT BE USED BY TENANT IN LIEU OF PAYMENT OF LAST MONTH'S RENT. If all or any portion of the
aowmydepositisusedduﬂngtsnmcy Tennmaqeesbmnsﬁehewm!sowwwmsaysmmmudehmdb
Tomm.\mmln:iodaysaﬂnrl dl of the Premises, Landlord shall: (i) furnish Tenant an itemized statement indicating the

it i Jandmnbnlﬂorlmdbpwﬂon and (ii) retum any remaining portion of security deposit to Tenant.

Hmvur,lfthoLandord'sonlydaimmeeseaxﬂydepodtlsforunpdd Rant thenmemmalnngpomon of the security deposit, after

deduction of un Rem,shalbem:vnedwimnudaysaﬂertml dl

C. No interest will be paid on Y unless required by local ordi

p

Landlord's Initials ( )M ) Tenantsinitials(_______)(_____ )
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- . 801 Marina Way South #2 Da'be 8172017

7. PAYMENTS:
PAYMENT
TOTAL DUE REGENED BALAMCE DUE OUE DATE
A Rent From 91717 To_1001/17 $ 1500 i ] § 1500 @017
Date Dale
B Ssmiwﬂspml‘t-------.-----------.......$|m0 50 5 1000 901T
C. Other: ¥ § ¥
Lanlegory
D. Other: $ ki ¥
Calegory
B TOI oo oeeeineeaeene e anaeeraen H s0 £ 2500
8. PARKING: Tenant is entiledto __ () unreserved and _| resanved vehicle parking spaces. The right
to parking | & [ is not inchuded in e Bass Rem charged pursuant to paregraph 3. i not included In the Base Rent, the parking rental fee shall
be an additional 5 N/A per month. Parking spacafs) are to be used for parking operable motor vehicles, except for trailers, boats,

campers, buses or trucks (other than pick-up tnecks). Tenant shall park in assigned space(s) only. Parking space(s) are to be kept dean. Vehiches
leaking oil, gas or athier mator vehicle fluide shall not be parked in parking spaces or on the Premises. Mechanical work or storage of inoperable
wehicles is nat allowsd in parking space(s) or elsewhere on the Premises, ND D‘U'E'nluht paﬂmg 1] patmm.Eu:I

9, ADDITIONAL STORAGE: Storage is permitied as tollows: o 3 1 1 3 ding.
Tha right to addiflonal storage space [J s [ is_nat included in the Ela...e Hent chargad pursuant to pa:agraph a. K nul |nduclm| in Base RUHF
storage space shell be an additional § MN/A per month, Tenant shall store only persanal preperty that Tenant owns, and shall not
store proparty thal is claimed by another, or in which ancther has any right, 1itle, or interest. Tenant shall not store any improperly packaged food or
pearishable goods, flammable materals, explosives, of other dangerops or hazardous materal. Tenant shall pay for, and be respansible tor, the
clean-up of any contamination caused by Tenant's use of the storage area.

10. LATE CHARGE; INTEREST; NSF CHECKS: Tenant acknowledpes that efther late payment of Rent or issuance of a NSF check may cause Landiord
to Incur costs and expenses, he exact amount of which are extremely difficult and impractical 1o determing. These costs may include, but are not
fimited 1o, processing, enforcemen and accounting expenses, and late charges impesed on Landlend. if any installment of Rent due from Tenant is
nat recalved by Landlord within 5 calendar days aftsr date due, or if a check is retumed NSF, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, respectivey,
§_20.00 as late charge, plus 10% interest par anmem on the delinquent amount and $25.00 as & NSF fee, any of which shall be
desmed additional Rent. Landiord and Tenant agree that these charges reprasant a falr and reasonable estimate of the cosls Landlord may incur by
reason of Tenanl's lale or NSF payment. Any late chargs, delfinquant interest, or NSF fas dua shall be paid with the current instaiment of Rant.
Landlons's acceptance of any lste charge or NSF fee shall not constitute a waiver as to any default of Tenant. Landlord's right to callact a Late Charge
or NSF fez shall not be deemad an extension of the date Aent is due under paragraph 4, or pravent Landlord from exarcising any other rights and
remedies under this agreament, and &s provided by lew.

11. CONDITION OF PREMISES: Tenamt has examined the Premises and acknowledges thet Premise is clean and in operalive condition, with the
following exceplions:
Iterns listed a= exceptions shall be daalt with in the following ranmer:

12. ZONING AND LAND USE: Tenant accepts the Premises subject to all local, state and federal laws, regulations and ordinances ("Laws"). Landiord
makes no represantation or warranty that Premises are now of in the future will be sultable for Terant's use. Tenanl has made its cwn investigalion
regarding all applicable Laws.

13, TENANT GPERATING EXPENSES: Tenant ¥ Tor all uERles and sendces directly billed 1o Tanantoub metered and billed monthly:

PG&E (as and E]L‘LTFIL EB-MUD Water, and Republic Trash at 80T hMarina Way South.

14. PROPERTY OPERATING EXPENSES:

A. Tenant agrees to pay its proportionate share of Landlend's estimated manthly property operating expenses, including but not limited to, common
area malntenance, consolidated utllity and service bills, insurance, and roal propery taxes, based on the ratle of the equare footage of the Premises
to the total square footage of the rentable space in the enlire property,

OR B. 8 (if checked) Paragraph 14 does not apply.

15, USE; The Pramises are for the sole use as_Mon-profit Bike ride meeting location Rich City Ri 3 p.
Mo other use is permitted without Landiond's prior written consent, If any wse by Tenant causes an increase in e premium on Landlord's ﬂmﬂﬂu
property Ingurencs, Tenant shall pay for the increased cost. Tenant will comply with all Laws affecting its use of the Pramisas.

16. RULES/REGULATIONS: Tenant agrees to comply with all rules and regulations of Landlond (and, i applicable, Owner's Association) that are at any
time posted on the Premises or defvered to Tenant. Tanan: shall not, end shall ensura that guests and licenseses of Tenant do not, digturb, 2nnoy,
andanger, or intarfers with other tenants of the building or neighbors, or use the Premisas for any unlawiul purpeses, including, bt not limited to,
using, manufacturing, selling, storing, or transporting lllicit drugs or other contraband, or violate any lew or ordinance, or commiting a wasia or
nuisance on of nbout the Premises.

17. MAINTENANCE:

A. Tenant OR ﬂ (if checked, Landlord) shall professionally maintain the Fremiees including heating, air condifioning, slectrical, plumbing and
walar systems, if any, and keep glass, windows and doors in operable and sae condition, Unbess Landlord is checked, if Tenant fails to maintain
the Pramises, Landlord may contract for or perferm such maintenancs, and charge Tenant for Landlord's cost.

B, Landlgrd ORCI (If checked, Tenant) shall maintain the roof, foundation, exterior walls, commaon areas and

Landiord's Initials { Q‘D i ) Tananrs Initiale I ) @

[ by Date | G
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Premizes: _ 801 Marina Way South £#2 Date B/12007

30, TENANCY STATEMEMNT (ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE): Tenant shall execute and retun a tenancy statement (estoppel cerificate), delivered to
Taran by Landiord of Landlord's agent, within 3 days afler its receipt. The tenancy statement shall acknowledge that this agreement ks unmodified
and in full force, or in full jorce as moditled, and state the modificaions. Failure 1o comply with this requirernent; {) shall be deemed Tenents
acknowiedgment that the tenancy statement Is true and carrect, and may be relied upen by & prospeciive berder or purchaser; and (i) may be treated
by Landlord as & material breach of this agreement. Tenant shall alsc prepars, swecute, and daliver 1o Lendlord any linancial slatement (which will be
held is confidencs) reasonably requesied by a prospective lender of buyss.

1. LANDLORD'S TRANSFER: Tanant agrees thal the transferea of Landiord’s interest shall be substituded as Landlord under this agreement, Landlord
will be released of any further obligation to Termar reqarding the securily deposil, only if the secwily deposit is retumed to Tenant upon such transtar,
or if the security deposit s actually transfemed to the transferee, For all other obligations under this agreement, Landlord is released of any further
liahility to Tenant, upon Landlord's tranafer.

32. SUBORDINATION: This agreemant chall be subordinate 10 a8 exizting lens and, at Landlord's option, the llen of any first dead of trust or first
marigage subsequantly placed wupon the real property of which the Premizes are & part, and o any sdvances made an the sacurity of the Pramises,
and 1o all renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements, and exensians. However, as ta the lien of any deed of trust or mortgage entered Into
after execution of this agreement, Tenanl’s fght 1o quiel possession of the Premises shall not be disturbed if Tenant ks not in defauk and so long as
Tenant pays the Rent and observes and parferms all of the provisions of this agreement, unless this agreament s otherwise terminated pursuant to its
terms, I any morgages, trustea, or ground bessor elects to hawve this agreement placed in & sacurity position prior to the llen of & mongage, decd of
trueat, er ground lease, and gives written nofice o Tenant, this agreement shall be deemed prior fo that mortgage, deed of trust, or ground lease, or the
date of recording.

33. TENANT REPRESENTATIONS; CREDIT: Tenan! warrants that all statements in Tenanl's financial documents and rental application are accurata.
Tenant authorizes |andiord and Broker(s) to obtaln Tenant's credit report at Hime of application and perladically during tenancy in conneclion with
approval, modifcation, or enforcement of this agreement. Landiord may canced this agreement: (i) before occupancy begins, upon disappraval of the
credit report(g); or (il) at any time, upon discovaring that infosmation in Tenant's applicetion s falsa. A negative credit report reflecting on Tenants
record may be submitted to a credit reporting agency, if Tenam fails 1o pay Rent of comply with any clher obligation under this agreement.

34, CONSTRUCTION-RELATED ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS: Landiarg states that the Premises [0 has, or Bl has not been inspecied by a Gedtified
Access Spedalist. If S0, Landlord states that the Premises [ has, or i has not been determined to meet all applicable construction-related
accassibility standards pursuant to Givil Code Section 55.55.

35. ENERGY DISCLOSURE: If this s a lease of the enfire building, Landlord shall provide Tenant, at least 24 hours pricr to execution of this Agresmant,
the Disclosure Surmmary Sheet, Statement of Energy Performance, Data Checkdist, and the Feclity Summary for the building as required by Public
Resources Code Section 25402.10 and Califomie Code of Regulstiona, Title 20, Sactiona 1680 through 1685. This requirement is effactive for g
bullding with total gross floor area square footage as follows: more than 50,000 squarse fest, July 1, 2013; more than 10,000 square fest and up 1o
50,000 sguare fes!, January 1, 2014; end at beast 5000 square feel up to 10,000 squars feat, July 1, 2014. For more information, see
hitpe/fvaw.enengy.ca.goviabl 103 Gndex. himi.

36. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

A. MEDIATION: Tenant and Landlord agree to mediale any dispute o clakm arlsing between them out of this agreement, or any resulting transaction,
before resoring to arbitration or court actlon, subject to paragraph 368(2) below. Peragraphs 36B(2) and (3) apply whether or not the arbitration
provision is intialed. Mediation fees, it any, shall ke divided equally amang the parties involved. I for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph
epplies, any party commencas an action without first attempting to rasolee the matter through mediation, or refusas to mediate after a request has
been mada, than that party shall not be entifled to recover attomey fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that party in any such action.
THIS MEDIATHON PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER QR NOT THE ARBITHATION PROVISICM 15 INITIALED.

B, ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES: (1) Tenant and Landiord agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising betwean them out of this
agreement or any resulting transactlon, which is not settled through medistion, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration,
Including and subject to paragraphs 368(2) and (3) below. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justics, or an attomey with at laast 5
yoars of real estale transactional law experience, unless the parties mulually agree to a different arbitrator, who shall render an award in
accordance with substantive California Law. In all other respecis, the arbitration shall be cor in with Part Hl, Title 9 of
the California Code of Chvil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. The
partiea shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1283.05.

(2) EXCLUSIONS FROM MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION: The follwwing matters are excluded from Mediation and Arbitration hersunder: (i) a
judicial or non-udicial foreclosure of other action or proceeding to enforce a dead of trust, mortgaga, or instaliment knd sale conlract as defined in
Ciwil Gode §2985; (i) an untawhd detainer action; {iii) the filing or enforcement of a mechanic's ben; (iv) any matler st is within the jurksdiction of
a probate, srmall claims, or bankruptcy court; and {v) an action for bodly injury or wrongful death, or for kafent or patent defects o which Code of
Civil Procedure §337.1 or §337.15 applies. The filing of a court action to enable the recording of a nobice of pending action, for crder of attachmens,
receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies, shall not constitule a violation of the mediation and arbltration provisiens.
{2) BROKERS: Tenant and Landlord agres to mediate and arbifrate disputes or ceima involving either or boih Brokers, provided either or both
Brokers shall have agread to swch mediation or arbitration, prior to, or within a reasonakls Sme after the dispute or claim is presented fo Brokers.
Any aleclion by either or both Brokers to participate in medialion or arbitration shall not result in Brokers being desmed parfles 1o the agreement,
"MOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING
OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE "AREITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL
ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNMNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT
POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE
BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE
AIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE "AREITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE

TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO

Landled's Inilials { Qp W ) Tenant's Initiats ( W} @

| Reviewea by Date | G
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pramises: 501 Marina Way South #2 Date 252017

ARBITRATE UNDER THE ALI'IHUHI'TY l':lF THE CALIFDH"“A CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR
AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY.

"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING
OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE ﬁﬂ'ﬂﬂ'ﬂhﬂﬂﬂ OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL
ARBITRATION." [ Landlord's nitials ! Tenantsinitials _______ |

a7, JOINT AND INDIVIDUAL OBLIGATIONS: If there s more than ona Tanant, each one shall be individually and complately responsible for the
performance of all obligations of Tenant undar this agreemant, jointly with every other Tenant, and individually, whether o not in possession,
48, NOTICE: Natices may ba served by mail, facsimile, or courler at the fellowing address or lecation, or al any other location subsequanty designated:
Landlord: harles Patterson Tenant: MNajar Smith
801 Marina Way South #3

Richmond A Q4804 S

Maftice & deemed effsctive upon the earficst of the following: (T} personal regelpt by either party or their agent; (i) written acknowledgement of nofice; or

{1y & days after mailing notice to such location by first class mail, pestage pre-paid.

39, WAIVER: The waiver of any breach shall not be consirued as a conlinuing waiver of the same breach or a waiver of any subsequent breach.

40, INDENMMIFICATION: Tenant shall indemnify, defend and hold Landiord harmless from all claims, disputes, itigalion, judgments and attorney fees
ansing oul of Tenant's use of the Promises.

41, OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS/SUPPLEMENTS:

The following ATTACHED supplemenisfexhibits are ineorporated in this  sgresment: [0 OpSon  Agresment  (CAR.  Form  O#)

42. ATTORMNEY FEES: In any action or procesding arising out of this agreement, the pravailing party belween Landiord and Tenant shall be entitled to
reasonable attomey fees and costs rom the non-prevailing Landlord or Tenant, except as provided in paragraph 36A.

43, ENTIRE COMTRACT: Time Is of the essence. All prior agreemants between Landiord and Tenanl are incorporated n this agreement, which
consfitutes the entire contract. It is intended as a final expression of the parfies’ agreement, and may not be contradicted by evidence ol any prior
agreement of conlemporanecus oral agreement. The parties furthar intend that this agreement constitutes the complete and exciusive staiemeant of its
terres, and that no exdrinsic evidence whatzoevar may be infroduced in any judicial or other proceeding, il any, involving this agreement. Any provision
of this. agresmant that is held to be imvalid shall not affect the validity or enforceatility of amy other provision in this agreement. This agreemant shall
bbe binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the heirs, assignees and successors to the parties.

44, BROKERAGE: Landlord and Tenant shall each pay to Broker(s) the fee agreed to, if any, in a ssparate written agreament. Maither Tanant nar
Landlord has utilized the services of, or for any olher reason owes pensation o, a ll d resl eatets broker (individual or corparate), agent,
finder, or other entity, other than aa named in thiz sgresment, in connection with any act refating 1o the Premises, Including, but not imied to,
inquirias, introductions, consultations, and negotiations leading to this agresment. Tenant and Landiord each agree to indemnify, defend and hold
harmiess the other, and the Brokers specified herein, and their agents, from and sgeinst any costs, expenses, of Baoiity for compensation caimed
inconsister wilh the wamanty and representation in this paragraph 42,

45. AGENCY CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this trarsacton:

Listing Agent: MIA (Print Firm Name) is the agant of {check one):
O the Landiord exclusively; o C1 both the Tenand and Landlord.
Salling Agent: MIA {Print Firm Mame) (if not same as Listing Agent) is the agent of {check one):

O the Tenant exclusively; or [ the Landlord exclusively; or [T both the Tenant and Landlord,
Real Estate Brokers are not parties to the agreement betwean Tenant and Landiord.

Landlord's Initials { Qp " ] Tenant's Initiaks | M
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pramises: 501 Marina Way South #2 Dale 8/1/2017

Landiord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that Brokers: {I) do not guarantee the condition of the Premises; (i) cannot
vatity represantations mada by others; (Ilf) will not verify zoning and land use restrictions; (iv] cannot provide legal or tax
advice; (v) will not provide other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education or experisnce required to
obtain a real estate license. Furthermors, if Brokers are not also acting as Landlord In this agreement, Brokers: (vi) do not
decide what rental rate a Tenant should pay or Landlord should accept; and (vil} do not declda upon the lsngth or other
terms of tenancy. Landlord and Tenant agree that they will seek legal, tax, Insurance, and other desired assistance from
appropriata professionals.

=, Tenant *(Signed): Date B/1/2017
5 Please Print:
Z | 1PrAnt nama)
| Address Gty Hlate op
-
Tenant *(Signed): [ate 812017
Please Print:
[Print name]
Address Gity State Zip .
[] GUARANTEE: In consideration of the exacution of this Agreement by and batween Landlord and Tenant and for valable consideralion, receipl of
! which Is hersby acknowledged, the undersigned [*Guarantor”) does hersby: (i} guarartes unconditionally to Landlord and Landlord's agents,
| successors and essigns, the prompt payment of gther sums dus pursuant to this Agreement, including sy and all court cosls and
! attomey fees includad in entorcing the Agreement; (i) any iications or allerations of any term in this Agresment agreed 1o by
Landiord and Tenant; and {Iil) walve any right o requir r Lan agents lo proceed against Tenant for any default occurring under
thia Agreemant bafore seeking 1o entorca this Guarantes
Guaranior (Print Name)
Guaranior - L Date
Address City State Zip
“Talephona Fax E-mail
Landlord agrees to rent the Premises on the above terms lons.
i Landierd Charles Patterson  *(signed): Data 8&/1/2017
fownor ar agent with auvihority 1o entor inlg this agreement) . )
\ Pdddross 80] Marina Way South #3 city Richmond State CA zp_ 94804
Landlord ) Date
Towmer o agent with authority 1o enter into this agreement)
Address City Stale ap
I Agency ralationsivips are confirmed as above. Roal esiate brakers who ane not slso Landlord in this agreement ara nol a party to the agreement batwaen
| Landlord and Tenant.
Feal Estate Broker {Leasing Firm) - [/ BRE Lic. #
By {Agent) __L #L’n‘. Date
Address ity State Zip
Telaphone Fax E-mail __
Real Estate Broker (Listing Firm) BRE Lic. #
; By (Agent) . Date
Address State ap
Telsphone Fax E-mail
@ 2013, Califomia Association of REALTORS®, Inc, Urited Siates it barw (THtis 17 LS. Code) ferbids the unauthorzed distritution, display and repradution of this fam,
nrmypummlw,bvﬁ'mpymmawmmm,l ng facsimila o computarized ais,
THIS FORM HAS BEEN 0 BY THE GALIFORNEA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSS (C.AR.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR

i ACCURACY OF ANY PROVIZION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A AEAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON CUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE
1 TRAMEACTIONS, IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL DR TAX ADVIGE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIOMAL

: Putfighiod and Cisirudes by:
| REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.
a subsidiary of he Catfamis Associfion of AEALTORSE
525 South Vingl Avene, Los Angeles, Calfiomia 600120 [ eviemedty Date | e
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premises. 001 Marina Way South #2 Date £1/2017

18. ALTERATIOMS: Tenant shall not make any alferaflons in or about the Premises, including installation of trade fixtures and signs, without Landiond's
prigr written consent, which shall net be unreasonably withheld. Any alterations to the Premises shall be done according to Law and with required
permits. Tanam shell give Landlord advance notice of the commencemant date of any planned eftaration, so that Landlord, at fis gption, may post a
Motice of MNon-Fesponsibility 1o prevent potendial liens agsinst Landiard's insrest in the Premises. Landiord may also requia Tenant to provide
Landlgrd with [len releases from any contractor perfarming work on the Premises.

18. GOVERNMENT IMPOSED ALTERATIONS: Any alterations required by Law g8 a result of Tenant's use shall be Tenant's responsiodity. Landlard
shall b2 raspansible for any other atterations requirad by Law.

20, ENTRY: Tenant ghall maks Premises avallable to Landlond or Landiord's agen for the purpose of entering to make ingpections, necessary or agreed
repairs, allerations, or Improvements, of to supply necessary or agreed services, or Lo show Premisas to prospective or sctual purchasers, tananis,
mortgagess, lenders, aporalsers, or contractors. Landiord and Tenant agree that 24 hours notice (oral or writtan) shall be reasonable and sullicient
notice, In an emergency, Landiord or Landiord's representative may enter Pramises at any tme without prior notice.

i, SIEANS: Tenant authorizes Landlord to place a FOR SALE sign on the Premiges at any time, and a FOR LEASE sign on the Premises within the 90
for O1 ) day period preceding the termination of the agreemart.

29, SUBLETTING/ASSIGNMEMNT: Tenant shall not sublet or encumber all or any part of Pramises, or assign or ransfer this agreement or any intarest in
it, without the prior wrilten consent of Landlord, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Uinless such consent s obtained, any subletting,
asslgnment, transfer, or encumbrance of the Promises, agreement, or tenancy, by valuntary act of Tenant, operation of law, or atherwise, shall be
and void, and, al the cption of Landlord, terminale this agreement, Any proposed sublesses, assignes, of ransferes shall submit to Lamclond an
application and credit information for Landord's approval, and, if approved, sign a separate writien agreement with Landicrd and Tenant. Landlord's
corsent to any one sublease, assignment, or tranafer, shall not be construed as consent to any subsequent sublease, assignment, or transéer, and
does net relesss Tenant of Tenant's obligation undar this agreament.

23, POSSESSION: I Landicrd is unable to delfiver possession of Premises on Commencement Date, such date shall be exiandad to the date on which
possession is made available to Tenant, However, the expiration date ehall remain the sama as specificd in paragraph 2. 0 Landiord |5 unabde to
deliver possession within 60 {or] ________ ) calendar days after the agreed Commencement Date, Tenant may tenminate this agreement by
giving written notice to Landlord, and shall be refunded all Rent and security deposit paid.

a4, TENANT'S OBLIGATIONS UPOMN VACATING PREMISES: Lipon lermination af agresment, Tenant shall: () give Landlord all copies of all keys or
opaning devices 1o Premises, including any common areas; (ji) vacate Premises and surender it to Landlord empty of all persons and personal
propanty; (i} vacate &l parking and siorage spaces; (iv) deliver Premises to Landiord in the same condition &s referenced in paragraph 11; (v}
slean Prermises; (i) give wiitlen rolice to Landlord of Tenant's forwarding addrass; and {vil)

All Improvements installed by Tenanl, with or without Landlord's consent, become the property of Landlord upon termination. Landiord may
neverthelass requine Tenant to remaove any such improvement that did net exist at the time possassion was made avaiable 1o Tenant.

25, BREACH OF CONTRACT/EARLY TERMINATION: In evert Tenant, prior to expiration of this agreemant, breaches any obligailon in this agreement,
abandons the premises, of gives natice of tenant’s Intent fo terminate thie tenancy prior to is expiration, in addition to any obiigations establishad by
paragraph 24, Tanant shall aleo be responsible for lost rent, rental commissions, adverising expenses, and painting costs necessary to ready
Premises for re-ental, Landiord may also recower from Tenant: (i) the worih, at the trme of award, of the unpeid Rent that had been eamed at the time
of termirsation; (i) the warth, at the time of award, of the amount by which the unpald Fent that weskd have been eamad after expiration until the time
of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss the Temant proves could have been reasonably avoided; and {iif) the warth, at the time of award, of
the amourt by which the unpaid Rant for the balance of the 1erm after the time of award excaeads the amount of such rental loss that Tenant proves
could be reasonably avoided. Landiord may elec! to continue the tenancy in effect for so long as Landiord does not ferminate Tenant's right to
passession, by either wiillen notice of tesmination of possession or by relelting the Premises to another who takes possession, and Landiard may
enforce all Landlord’s rights and remedies under this agreement, including the: right 1o recover the Rent as it becomes due.

26. DAMAGE T PREMISES: If, by no fault of Tanant, Premises are totally or partially damaged or destroyed by fire, earhouake, accident or other
casually, Landlord shall have the right 1o restore the Premises by repair or rebuliding. i Landiord elects 1o repair or rebulld, and is able to complete
such restaration within 90 days from the date of damage, subject 1o the terms of this paragraph, this agreement shall remain in full force and effect. If
Landlord is unable to restore the Premises within this time, or if Landlond elects not 1o resiore, then either Landlord ar Tenant may terninate this
agreemend by giving the ofher withen notice. Rent shall be abated as of the dale of damage. The abated amount shall be fhe current morthly Base
Rent procated on a 30-day basis. If this agreement is not terminaled, and the damage is not repaired, then Rent shall be reduced baged on the exient
to which the damage interferes with Tenant's reasonable use of Premisee. If damage occurs as a resull of an act of Tenant or Tenant's guests, (1) only
Landlord shall have the dght, at Landiord's sole discretion, within 30 days after such folal or partial destruction or damage o treat the lease as
terrminated by Tenant, and (i} Landiard shall have the right to recover damages from Tenant,

27. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Tenant shall not usa, siore, generals, release of dispose of any hazardous matorial on the Fremises or the property of
which the Premises ara part. However, Tenant is permitied o make use of such materisls that are required to be used in the nomal couree of
Tenant's business provided that Tenant complies with all applicable Laws related to the hazardous materals. Tenant is responsibis for the cost of
ramoval and remediation, or any clean-up of any contamination caused by Tanant.

28. CONDEMMATION: If all or part of the Premises Is condemnad for public use, either pary may lerminate thiz agreement as of the dale possession is
given o the condemner, All condemnation proceeds, exclusive of those allocated by the condemner to Tenant's relocation costs and trade fixtures,
balong to Landiord.

# 29, INSURAMCE: Tenants parsonal proparty, fixtures, aquipment, inventary and vehicles are not insured by Landlond against loss or damage due to fire,
theft, vandalism, rain, water, criminal or nagligent acis of olhers, or any cther cause. Tenant is to camy Tenanfs own property insurance to protect
Tenant fram any such boss. In addition, Tenant shall carry lab@ty insurenca in &n amaount of not less than § _S000 000 {0 . Tenent's liabiity
insurance shall name Landiord and Landlard's agent a5 additional insured. Tanant, upon Landlord's request, shall provide Landlord with & certificate
of msurance ing Tenant's cor , Landlord shall maintzin liability inswrance isuring Landiond, but not Tenant, in an amount of at lsast
§_S00.000.00 , plug property Ingurance in an amount subicient o cover the replacement cost of the property. Tenant is advised to camy
businass interuption Insurance in an amount at least sufficient to cover Tenant's complete rental obligation to Landlord. Landlord is advised to obdain
a pollcy of rental loss insurance. Both Landlord and Tanant refease each other, and wahve their respective rights to subrogafion against each other, for
|oes or damage coverad by insurance.

Landlord's Initials | Q! " 3 Tenants lritials { M) q

| Hpviewed by Drale | T
CL REVISED 4/13 (PAGE 3 of 6) '
) - ) COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT (CL PAGE 3 OF 6) Petierson
* This type of insurance is standard liability coverage and is estimated to cost about 3500 per year for a small business.
You only need this if vou operate your business from this location to cover liability of customers on the property.

Figure 25 - Lease Agreement for 801 Marina Way South
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On or about August 5, 2019, Najari Smith left 801 Marina Way South to move in with Doria Robinson,
and he sub-leased the premises to Roshni McGee.
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Figure 26 - Najari Smith sublets 801 Marina Way South to Roshni McGee

McGee moved into 801 Marina Way South, #2, but the next year Najari Smith fraudulently
claimed it as his residence when filing to run for City Council in District 5.
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In May of 2023, Najari Smith and Doria Robinson evicted McGee from 801 Marina Way South.
Because Urban Tilth and Najari Smith failed to maintain the premises in a livable condition and
because of McGee’s complaints, Robinson and Smith began engaging in a pattern of harassment
and intimidation towards McGee which included, but was not limited to, the following: entering
Plaintiff’s unit without notice; refusing to repair substantial habitability defects, demanding that
McGee hide the fact the unit was not zoned for residential use when the premises was
investigated by the Richmond Rent Program in 2020, telling him his kids needed to stay inside
or he would get in trouble, gaslighting, and defamation of character.

McGee believes that Robinson and Smith engaged in neglect, retaliation, harassment and
intimidation, to make his life as uncomfortable as possible such that he would agree to take a
relocation fee and move-out so Robinson and Smith could complete a property transaction
involving the premises. Ultimately, this campaign of neglect, harassment and intimidation did
force McGee out.

McGee was paid a total of $16,000 by Urban Tilth to cover his relocation expenses.
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Figure 27 - Eviction Notice
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Figure 28 - Checks totaling $16,000 from Urban Tilth to McGee

Additional Real Estate Transactions

In addition to co-ownership of their residence, Najari Smith and Councilmember Robinson® entered into a
real estate transaction wherein Urban Tilth purchased six properties in 2023 for $4,350,000" and
subsequently transferred them to Rich City several months later for a price of $2,075,366, less than half of
what Urban Tilth paid for them.

During 2023, the Organization purchased new properties for a total consideration of $8,850,000.
Certain of these properties were purchased on behalf of an affiliated organization® and were
subsequently sold to that organization for $2,075,366 under a bridge loan of the same amount with
the properties secured as collateral .®

® Doria Robinson signed to deed to Rich City on October 11, 2023
" Based on the Contra Costa County transfer tax paid of $4,784 and a tax rate of 0.0011, the amount paid was
$4,350,000.
8 Affiliated organization refers to Rich City
® Ibid.
Complaint to FPPC Regarding Richmond City Council Member Doria Robinson Narrative, Page 42 of 53
Evidence and Exhibits




There is no explanation why Urban Tilth sold the property to Rich City for less than half the purchase
price. This was not an “arms-length” transaction. The sole person listed in state filings associated with
Rich City is Najari Smith, and the grant deed to Rich City was signed by Doria Robinson.

When the real estate transfer tax for the second transaction to Rich City was paid, it was calculated using
the figure of $2,075,366. Real estate transfer taxes are required to be based on the value, not the
transaction price.

The Contra Costa County Assessor, Gus Kramer, later determined that this was not an arm’s length
transaction, that the actual value was the $4,350,000 of the initial transaction and that Urban Tilth avoided
substantial costs by underpaying the transfer tax.
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RS N WD LM WD EGOTOET LTICE

KRISTIN B. CONNELLY, Clerk-Recorder
DOC - 2023-0066927

Friday, Jul 14, 2023 09:19:00

CCC $4785.00 Rm $108750.00

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
Doma Tille of California, Ine.

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Urbzn Tilth, a Califomnia nonprofit corporation
323 Brookside Drive

Eichationd CA Se80 Total Paid: $113,561.00  Receipt# 202300059737

10- Simplifile 209/ AGPC {15

Space Above This Line for Recorder's Use Only

File No.. 54706-22-02114
APN.: 540-140-005-5

AP.M.: 540-350-012-5
APMN.: 540-150-004-1, 540-150-002-9, 540-150-025-0 and 540-150-026-8

GRANT DEED

The Undersigned Grantor(s) Declare(s): DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX: $4,785.00: CITY TRAMSFER TAX: $108,750,00;
SURVEY MOMUMENT FEE:

computed on the considaration ar full valus of property conveyed, OR

O computed on the consideration or full value less value of llane andlor encumbrances remaining st ime of sale,
T unincorparated srea; @ Clty of Richmond, and

B EXEMPT FROM BUILDING HOMES AND JOBS ACTS FEE PER GOVERNMENT CODE 2T388.1{a)(2)

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Charles Patierson Il also known as
Charles A. Patterson, an unmarried man and Charles Patterson, Ill, a married man, as his sole and separate property
who acquired title as Charles Patterson i, an unmanied man

hereby GRANTS to Urban Tilth, a California nonprofit corporation

the follewing described property in the City of Richmnond, County of Confra Costa, State of California:

Legal Description attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this referonce
Dated: July 7, 2023 -

/ %ﬂmﬁ- -

Charles Phtterson, 1l also known as Charles A Pattérson
/Charles Patterson, II also known as Charles A, Patterson

Charles Pattersom, IIT

This document is being executed in counterpars.
each of which when executed shall be deemed
an original, and said counterparts together shali
constitute one and the same instrumeant.

This is counterpar number __ £ of

Mail Tax Statements To: SAME AS ABOVE

Document Number: 2023-0066927 Page: 1 of 5

Figure 29 - Grant Deed, Patterson to Urban Tilth
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EXHIBIT "A"

||I..EGAL DESCRIPTION I

Real Property in the City of Richmond, County of Contra Costa, State of California, described as follows:
TRACT I

QTS 8 AND & BLOCK 65, AMENDED MAP OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, FILED MARCH 31, 1905, MAP
BOOK D, PAGE 74| CONTRA COSTA COUNTY RECORDS.
APN: 540-140-005-5
Real Property in the City of Richmond, County of Contra Costa, State of Callfornia, described as follows:
TRACGT II;
LOTS 13 AND 14, IN BLOCK 1, AS SHOWN ON THE "MAP OF GRIFFINS' AND WATROUS ADDITION®
WHICH MAP WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER ON MAY 31, 1904 IN MAP[BGOK F|
AT PAGE 138, CONTRA COSTA GOUNTY RECORDS.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: THAT PORTION THEREOF LYING WITHIN THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED

ASTSIDE RAILROAD COMPANY RECORDED SEPTEMBER 5, 1803 IN
BOOK 100 OF DEEDS, PAGE 337,

APN; 540-350-012-6

Real Property in the City of Richmond, County of Contra Costa, State of Californla, described as follows:
TRACT Ill:
PARCEL ONE:

rLQIﬁ_I AND Z_ELQ%(' 70, AMENDED MAP OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, FILED MARCH 31, 1905, MAP
BOOK "D", PAGES 74] CONTRA COSTA COUNTY RECORDS.

APN: 540-150-001-1

PARCEL TWO:

AND 42, BLOCK 70, AMENDED MAP OF GITY OF RICHMOND, FILED MARCH 31, 1904, MAP
3] CONTRA COSTA COUNTY RECORDS.

APNS: 540-150-002-9, 540-150-025-0 AND 540-150-026-8

Prefim 4 54TDE-22-02114

Document Number: 2023-0098013 Page: 4 of 4

Figure 30 - Legal description from initial transaction
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I

Electronically Recorded
CONTRA COSTA Co Recorder Office
Gld Republic Title Company KRISTIN B. CONNELLY, Clerk-Recorder

Escrow No.: 1117027390 DOC - 2023-0117617

Tuesday, Oct 31, 2023 15:55:00
APN: 540'1“'0"005"5} 540-350-012-5; CCC $2283.05 Rm $25950.00

340-150-001-1; 540-150-002-9; 540-

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

I,

150-25-0; 540-150-26-8 Total Paid: $28,259.05 Receipt #: 202300097859

19. eR: ing Partn LLC
When Recorded Mal Document and Tax Statements to: cirsing Peiears Nisheok

Rich City
1500 MacDonald Avenue, Unit C
Richmond, CA 94801

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE

Grant Deed

The undersigned grantor(s) declare{s):

Documentary Transfer Tax Is $2,283.05

(X) computed on full value of property conveyed, or

( ) computed on full value less of Hens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
( ) Unincorporated area: (X) City of Richmond $25,950.00

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged,
Urban Tilth, a Califarnia nonprofit public benefit corporation

hereby GRANT(S) to

Rich City, a Californfa nonprofit public benefit corporation

that property in City of Richmond, Contra Costa County, State of California, described as:
See "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

189/ LAPC /1.5

Secretary's Certificate attached as Bxhibit B
Grant Deed ) MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE Page 1 of 2
Document Number: 2023-0117617 Page: 1 of 5
Figure 31 - Grant deed, Urban Tilth to Rich City
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Date: _October 11, 2023

Urban Tilth, a California nonprofit public benefit

corpa
. 52C )
Dor'é Robinson, Execiiive-Diregter—

Doria Robinson, Executive Directeor

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies anly the identity of the Individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.,

State of ifocin;a

County of aFn  Co ST

an 0CT 13.208 peore m Sandra M. Dooley s, vy puc —
appeared 1 1N Shn who

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) Isfare subscribed to the within
Instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they executed the same in hisfher/their authorized capadty{ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the Instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behaif of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:
Name;

andra M. Doole
(Typed or Printed) (Seal)

Grant Deed Order Mo. 1117027390 Page 2 of 2

Document Number: 2023-0117817 Page: 2 of 5
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Figure 32 - Grant Deed executed by Doria Robinson
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ILLEGIBLE NOTARY SEAL DECLARATION

Government Code 27361.7

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the notary
seal on the document to which this statement is attached reads as follows:

Name of Notary ~ S2ndra M. Dooley
Name of County ~ A°med®
Date of Commission Expires Feb 22, 2028

2348422

Notary Identification Number

‘af e Do e

Signature of person (firm names if any) making verification

Date 1062372023

Pimasanton
Location

(City)
State of California

Document Number: 2023-0117617 Page:3of 5

Figure 33 - Notary Seal
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ORDER NO. : 1117027390

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of Contra Costa, City of Richmond, State of
California, and is described as follows:

Tract One:

Lots 8 and 9, Block 65, amended Map of the City of Richmond, filed march 31, 1905, Map Book
D, Page 74, Contra Costa Records,

APN: 540-140-005-5

Tract Two:

Lots 13 and 14, in Block 1, as shown on the “Map of Griffins and Watrous Addition”, which Map
was filed in the office of the County recorder on May 31, 1904 in Book F, at Page 138, Contra
Costa County Records.

APN: 540-350-012-6

Tract Three:

Lots 1 and 2, Block 70, amended Map of the City of Richmond, filed March 31, 1905, Map Book
"D", Page 74 Contra Costa County Records,

APN: 540-150-001-1
Tract Four:

Lots 3, 4, 41 and 42, Block 70, amended Map of City of Richmond, filed March 31, 1904, Map
Book D, Page 74, Contra Costa Records.

APN'S: 540-150-002-9, 540-150-025-0 and 540-150-26-8

Page 1of 1

Document Number: 2023-0117617 Page: 4 of 5
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Figure 34 - Property description from Grant deed
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Exhibit 'B'

Secretary’s Certificate
of

Urban Tilth

The undersigned, as Secretary of Urban Tilth, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, [the
Corporation) do hereby certify that the attached deed or Instrument conveying or otherwise transferring
any assets of the Corporation was valldly approved by the board, that the notice, if any, required by
California Corporations Code Section 5913 has been Biven and the property described in such deed or
Instrument is less than substantially all of the assets of the Corporation.

This certificate Is prima facie evidence of the existence of the facts authorizing such conveyance or other
transfer of the assets and conclusive evidence in favor of any purchaser or encumbrancer for value who,
without notlce of any trust restriction applicable to the property or any failure to comply therewith, in
Bood faith parted with value,

22z

lennifer Ly, Secretary of Urban Tilth

Dated: October 16, 2023

Document Number: 2023-0117617 Page 5 of 5

Figure 35 - Urban Tilth's Secretary's certificate

Complaint to FPPC Regarding Richmond City Council Member Doria Robinson Narrative, Page 52 of 53
Evidence and Exhibits



Conclusion

The relationships of Doria Robinson, Urban Tilth, and Rich City Rides in its multiple incarnations needs
to be reexamined by the FPPC. We believe there is sufficient evidence, including testimony from listed
witnesses that there are multiple violations of conflict of interest statutes.
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